

COURT OF APPEAL FOR ONTARIO

IN THE MATTER OF THE *COMPANIES' CREDITORS ARRANGEMENT ACT*,
R.S.C. 1985, c. C-36, AS AMENDED

AND IN THE MATTER OF A PLAN OF COMPROMISE OR ARRANGEMENT OF THE
CASH STORE FINANCIAL SERVICES INC., THE CASH STORE INC., TCS CASH
STORE INC., INSTALOANS INC., 7252331 CANADA INC., 5515433 MANITOBA INC.,
1693926 ALBERTA LTD DOING BUSINESS AS "THE TITLE STORE"

APPLICANTS

**BOOK OF AUTHORITIES OF TRIMOR ANNUITY FOCUS
LIMITED PARTNERSHIP #5**

(Motion for Leave to Appeal in writing returnable week of September 8, 2014)

McMILLAN LLP
Brookfield Place
181 Bay Street, Suite 4400
Toronto, ON M5J 2T3
Fax: (416) 865-7048

Brett Harrison (LSUC# 44336A)
brett.harrison@mcmillan.ca
Tel: (416) 865-7932

Adam Maerov (LSUC# 48560H)
adam.maerov@mcmillan.ca
Tel: (403) 215-2752

Lawyers for Trimor Annuity Focus
Limited Partnership #5

TO: SERVICE LIST

INDEX

INDEX

Tab

1. *Stelco Inc, Re* (2005), 75 OR (3d) 5, 2005 CarswellOnt 1188 (Ont CA).
2. *Timminco Limited, Re*, 2012 ONCA 552, 219 ACWS (3d) 11.
3. *Statoil Canada Ltd (Arrangement relatif à)*, 2012 QCCA 665, 230 ACWS (3d) 357.
4. *Stelco Inc, Re* (2005), 78 OR (3d) 254, 2005 CarswellOnt 6283 (Ont CA).
5. *Resurgence Asset Management LLC v Canadian Airlines Corporation*, 2000 ABCA 149, 19 CBR (4th) 33.
6. *Ketch Resources Ltd v Gauntlet Energy Corp (Monitor of)*, 2005 ABCA 357, 15 CBR (5th) 235.
7. *Stomp Pork Farm Ltd, Re*, 2008 SKCA 73, 43 CBR (5th) 42.
8. *Liberty Oil & Gas Ltd, Re*, 2003 ABCA 158, 122 ACWS (3d) 976.
9. *CIBC World Markets Inc v Blue Range Resource Corporation*, 2001 ABCA 86, 248 WAC 172.
10. *Kelley v Pollock Leasing Inc*, 2005 CarswellOnt 4869, [2005] OJ No 3586 (Ont Sup Ct).
11. *Technicore Underground Inc v Toronto (City)*, 2012 ONCA 597, 354 DLR (4th) 516.
12. *Geographic Resources Integrated Data Solutions Ltd Peterson*, 2012 ONSC 7182, 300 OAC 58.
13. *Fantom Technologies Inc, Re*, 2003 CarswellOnt 897, 41 CBR (4th) 55 (Ont CA).
14. *Cineplex Odeon Corp, Re*, 2001 CarswellOnt 1258, 24 CBR (4th) 201(Ont CA).

TAB 1

2005 CarswellOnt 1188
Ontario Court of Appeal

Stelco Inc., Re

2005 CarswellOnt 1188, [2005] O.J. No. 1171, 196 O.A.C. 142, 253 D.L.R. (4th) 109, 2 B.L.R. (4th) 238, 75 O.R. (3d) 5, 9 C.B.R. (5th) 135

In the Matter of the Companies' Creditors Arrangement Act, R.S.C., c. C-36, as amended

And In the Matter of a proposed plan of compromise or arrangement with respect to Stelco Inc. and the other Applicants listed in Schedule "A"

Application under the Companies' Creditors Arrangement Act, R.S.C. 1985, c. C-36, as amended

Goudge, Feldman, Blair J.J.A.

Heard: March 18, 2005

Judgment: March 31, 2005

Docket: CA M32289

Proceedings: reversed *Stelco Inc., Re* ((2005)), 2005 CarswellOnt 742, [2005] O.J. No. 729, 7 C.B.R. (5th) 307 ((Ont. S.C.J. [Commercial List])); reversed *Stelco Inc., Re* ((2005)), 2005 CarswellOnt 743, [2005] O.J. No. 730, 7 C.B.R. (5th) 310 ((Ont. S.C.J. [Commercial List])); additional reasons to *Stelco Inc., Re* ((2005)), 2005 CarswellOnt 742, [2005] O.J. No. 729, 7 C.B.R. (5th) 307 ((Ont. S.C.J. [Commercial List]))

Counsel: Jeffrey S. Leon, Richard B. Swan for Appellants, Michael Woollcombe, Roland Keiper
Kenneth T. Rosenberg, Robert A. Centa for Respondent, United Steelworkers of America
Murray Gold, Andrew J. Hatnay for Respondent, Retired Salaried Beneficiaries of Stelco Inc., CHT Steel Company Inc., Stelpipe Ltd., Stelwire Ltd., Welland Pipe Ltd.
Michael C.P. McCreary, Carrie L. Clynick for USWA Locals 5328, 8782
John R. Varley for Active Salaried Employee Representative
Michael Barrack for Stelco Inc.
Peter Griffin for Board of Directors of Stelco Inc.
K. Mahar for Monitor
David R. Byers (Agent) for CIT Business Credit, DIP Lender

Subject: Corporate and Commercial; Insolvency; Property; Civil Practice and Procedure

Table of Authorities

Cases considered by Blair J.A.:

Alberta-Pacific Terminals Ltd., Re (1991), 8 C.B.R. (3d) 99, 1991 CarswellBC 494 (B.C. S.C.) — referred to

Algoma Steel Inc., Re (2001), 2001 CarswellOnt 1742, 25 C.B.R. (4th) 194, 147 O.A.C. 291 (Ont. C.A.) —

considered

Algoma Steel Inc. v. Union Gas Ltd. (2003), 2003 CarswellOnt 115, 39 C.B.R. (4th) 5, 169 O.A.C. 89, 63 O.R. (3d) 78 (Ont. C.A.) — referred to

Babcock & Wilcox Canada Ltd., Re (2000), 2000 CarswellOnt 704, 5 B.L.R. (3d) 75, 18 C.B.R. (4th) 157 (Ont. S.C.J. [Commercial List]) — referred to

Baxter Student Housing Ltd. v. College Housing Co-operative Ltd. (1975), [1976] 2 S.C.R. 475, [1976] 1 W.W.R. 1, 20 C.B.R. (N.S.) 240, 57 D.L.R. (3d) 1, 5 N.R. 515, 1975 CarswellMan 3, 1975 CarswellMan 85 (S.C.C.) — referred to

Blair v. Consolidated Enfield Corp. (1995), 128 D.L.R. (4th) 73, 187 N.R. 241, 86 O.A.C. 245, 25 O.R. (3d) 480 (note), 24 B.L.R. (2d) 161, [1995] 4 S.C.R. 5, 1995 CarswellOnt 1393, 1995 CarswellOnt 1179 (S.C.C.) — considered

Brant Investments Ltd. v. KeepRite Inc. (1991), 1 B.L.R. (2d) 225, 3 O.R. (3d) 289, 45 O.A.C. 320, 80 D.L.R. (4th) 161, 1991 CarswellOnt 133 (Ont. C.A.) — considered

Catalyst Fund General Partner I Inc. v. Hollinger Inc. (2004), 1 B.L.R. (4th) 186, 2004 CarswellOnt 4772 (Ont. S.C.J.) — referred to

Country Style Food Services Inc., Re (2002), 2002 CarswellOnt 1038, 158 O.A.C. 30 (Ont. C.A. [In Chambers]) — considered

Dylex Ltd., Re (1995), 31 C.B.R. (3d) 106, 1995 CarswellOnt 54 (Ont. Gen. Div. [Commercial List]) — referred to

Hongkong Bank of Canada v. Chef Ready Foods Ltd. (1990), 51 B.C.L.R. (2d) 84, 4 C.B.R. (3d) 311, (sub nom. *Chef Ready Foods Ltd. v. Hongkong Bank of Canada*) [1991] 2 W.W.R. 136, 1990 CarswellBC 394 (B.C. C.A.) — referred to

Ivaco Inc., Re (2004), 3 C.B.R. (5th) 33, 2004 CarswellOnt 2397 (Ont. S.C.J. [Commercial List]) — referred to

Lehndorff General Partner Ltd., Re (1993), 17 C.B.R. (3d) 24, 9 B.L.R. (2d) 275, 1993 CarswellOnt 183 (Ont. Gen. Div. [Commercial List]) — considered

London Finance Corp. v. Banking Service Corp. (1922), 23 O.W.N. 138, [1925] 1 D.L.R. 319 (Ont. H.C.) — referred to

Olympia & York Developments Ltd. v. Royal Trust Co. (1993), 17 C.B.R. (3d) 1, (sub nom. *Olympia & York Developments Ltd., Re*) 12 O.R. (3d) 500, 1993 CarswellOnt 182 (Ont. Gen. Div.) — considered

People's Department Stores Ltd. (1992) Inc., Re (2004), (sub nom. *Peoples Department Stores Inc. (Trustee of) v. Wise*) 244 D.L.R. (4th) 564, (sub nom. *Peoples Department Stores Inc. (Bankrupt) v. Wise*) 326 N.R. 267 (Eng.), (sub nom. *Peoples Department Stores Inc. (Bankrupt) v. Wise*) 326 N.R. 267 (Fr.), 4 C.B.R. (5th) 215, 49 B.L.R. (3d) 165, 2004 SCC 68, 2004 CarswellQue 2862, 2004 CarswellQue 2863 (S.C.C.) — considered

R. v. Sharpe (2001), 2001 SCC 2, 2001 CarswellBC 82, 2001 CarswellBC 83, 194 D.L.R. (4th) 1, 150 C.C.C. (3d) 321, 39 C.R. (5th) 72, 264 N.R. 201, 146 B.C.A.C. 161, 239 W.A.C. 161, 88 B.C.L.R. (3d) 1, [2001] 6 W.W.R. 1, [2001] 1 S.C.R. 45, 86 C.R.R. (2d) 1 (S.C.C.) — referred to

Richtree Inc., Re (2005), 2005 CarswellOnt 255, 7 C.B.R. (5th) 294 (Ont. S.C.J. [Commercial List]) — referred to
